covering all private forest lands in California) or as aggregated county-level results. To obtain
our final result, the economic impact of climate change to California’s timberlands, we
aggregate still further to the state level. Below we display three sets of results, each
corresponding to a different time frame over which change may occur. Each table contains four
rows, each corresponding to a different climate change/price scenario, and three columns, each
corresponding to a different management scenario. The entries in the cells provide our overall
estimate of the statewide percentage impact of climate change on California’s private
forestlands, under the given price series, climate change scenario, and management scenario
combination. A2 emissions scenario results are given first, followed by findings for the B1

 33

analyses. By 2080 changes are similar in A2 and B1 scenarios, but 2020 and 2050 values are
markedly different.

Tables 3.7.1–3.7.3 show the percentage change in statewide timber value for three different
years under the A2 scenario.

Table 3.7.1. Percentage change in statewide timber value, 2080 A2;
under multiple climate, pricing, and management assumptions

Management Scenario Climate
Scenario

Price Series
Naïve Rotation Optimal

Baseline +1.5% +1.6% +1.8%
PCM1

Climate Change -8.5% -8.1% -8.1%

Baseline +5.6% +5.7% +5.3%
GFDL

Climate Change -4.7% -4.4% -4.9%

Table 3.7.2. Percentage change in statewide timber value, 2050 A2;
under multiple climate, pricing, and management assumptions

Management Scenario Climate
Scenario

Price Series
Naïve Rotation Optimal

Baseline +1.4% +1.4% +1.5%
PCM1

Climate Change -3.6% -3.4% -3.3%

Baseline +5.4% +5.5% +4.9%
GFDL

Climate Change +0.4% +0.5% 0.0%

Table 3.7.3. Percentage change in statewide timber value, 2020 A2;
under multiple climate, pricing, and management assumptions

Management Scenario Climate
Scenario

Price Series
Naïve Rotation Optimal

Baseline +1.5% +1.5% +1.7%
PCM1

Climate Change -3.5% -3.3% -3.2%

Baseline +5.6% +5.7% +5.3%
GFDL

Climate Change +0.5% +0.6% +0.2%

The price series assume that prices will increase in the future, either with or without climate
change, but that the climate change price series rises at a significantly slower rate than does the
non-climate change price series. This is due to rising productivity attributable to warmer
temperatures and more precipitation across the globe, increasing timber supply and thus
depressing price. Our findings of enhanced productivity for California timberlands bears out
this price expectation—if productivity rises even more at higher latitudes, as it should, global
timber prices are likely to fall.